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1. Question:  Per elevation views on drawing A-402, new doors and frames in Offices - Toilet Rooms are to 

be painted.  There is no mention of doors and frames to be painted in sleeping rooms on elevation view on 
drawing A-401.  Are sleeping room doors and frames to be painted? 

 
Answer:  Please refer to General Construction Note 2, found on sheets A-101, A-102, A-103, and A-402. 
"Paint all bathroom doors and frames." 

 
2. Question:  In the sleeping rooms and office toilet rooms, it tells us to "remove existing gypsum wall 

board ceiling - entire room, +/- 7'6" AFF and light fixture."  It does not tell us to remove existing ceiling 
framing.  When demolishing gypsum ceilings, typically the existing framing will be damaged and cannot 
be re-used.  Is the intent to replace gypsum board ceiling and framing? 

 
Answer:  See General Note #2 sheets A-101, A-102, and A-103.  Contractor shall exercise care when 
demolishing existing ceiling to preserve existing framing; however, if at the contractors discretion it is 
more cost advantageous to provide new framing, then that is acceptable. 

 
3. Question:  Per detail 1 on drawing A-402, there is no mention of demolishing existing vanity and 

countertop.  Per detail 2 on drawing A-402, there is no mention of installing new vanity or countertop.  
Per detail 4 on drawing A-402, it tells us to "provide new solid surface countertop w/ integral 4" 
backsplash and drop-in sink.  Provide new vanity cabinet with three equal drawers and doors."  Which 
detail is right?  Are we providing new and demolishing old? 

 
Answer:  Refer to Elevation 4/A-402.  Provide new vanity cabinet, as drawn, and solid surface countertop 
with integral 4" backsplash.  Provide an integral bowl in lieu of a drop-in sink. 

 
4. Question:  There is no mention of demolishing and installing new shower drains.  Are we to demolish old 

shower drains and install new shower drains? 
 

Answer:  Shower drains are to be replaced. Refer to detail 1/A-401 and Specification Section 22 00 00. 
 
5. Question:  Drawing M-101 tells us to "Remove existing exhaust fan and clean housing and intake grille 

for reuse.  Repair or replace damaged fans including intake grilles."  This is very open ended.  How many 
exhaust grilles are we to assume or already not working?  Please quantify the number of exhaust fans we 
are to assume are not currently working for bidding purposes. 

 
Answer:  Provide new exhaust fans/grilles in lieu of cleaning and reinstalling the existing. 

 
6. Question:  Per plumbing fixture schedule, W1 water closet model specified is a floor mounted, floor 

outlet water closet.  Specification section 22 00 00, paragraph 2.4.1, tells us to provide floor mounted, 
floor outlet water closet.  After site visit, existing water closets are floor mounted, back outlet water 
closets.  Are we to provide floor mounted, floor outlet water closets which would require wall and floor 
cutting and patching to rerun the sewer piping?  If so, what is the material type of the existing sewer 
system?  Or are we to provide floor mounted, back outlet water closets? 

 
Answer:  Provide back outlet floor-mounted water closets to avoid unnecessary piping changes. 
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7. Question:  A-101, 102, 103 construction note 2, 5, and 9 states to provide backerboard.  A-401 detail 6 

shows backerboard inside shower, but shows glass mat gypsum board outside the shower.  Which product 
should be used for walls outside the showers? 

 
Answer:  Provide 5/8" glass mat gypsum board on new work outside of the showers. 

 
8. Question:  A-401 detail 5 states 5/8” cementitious backerboard.  A-401 detail 6 states ½” cementitious 

backerboard.  Which dimension is required? 
 

Answer:  Provide 5/8" cementitious backer board in all shower wall locations. 
 
9. Question:  The new work notes on the plumbing drawings are very specific about the work to be done.  

The plumbing specifications on sheet P-0001 make reference to work that is not shown on the new work 
drawings.  For example, note 10 requires new water hammer arrestors for all plumbing and kitchen 
fixtures.  What about walls we are not disturbing?   Where are the kitchen fixtures? 

 
Answer:  On Sheet P-001, Note 10 – DELETE the reference to kitchen equipment.  DELETE Note 18 
from Sheet P-001. 

  
10. Question:  Note 8 mentions insulation of all the piping systems.  How about the piping that is in walls not 

scheduled for demo? 
 

Answer:  Referencing Sheet P-001, Note 8 – provide insulation for new plumbing piping only. 
  
11. Question:  The architectural drawings require demolition of the existing floor drains.  The plumbing 

drawings show replacement of shower heads and valves but do not show the floor drains. 
 

There are several instances where the new work notes are not consistent with the scope of work described 
in the drawings.  Please clarify the intended scope of work.  

 
Answer:  New tile is to be provided in the showers with new valve and drains, specified on the Plumbing 
Fixture Schedule on Sheet P-601.  Provide new shower drains, as specified in Specification Section 22 00 
00. 

 
12. The Contractor may work in no more than six sleeping rooms at one time. 
 




